RESOLUTION NO. 2024-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION OF A GRANT, IF AWARDED, FROM THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE, CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION, FOR FUNDING ASSISTANCE THROUGH THE FY 2025 STATE AND LOCAL CYBERSECURITY GRANT PROGRAM (SLCGP) - MITIGATION PROJECTS AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE SUBMISSION AND ACCEPTANCE OF SUCH GRANT..

* * * * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, the State of Texas Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division has issued a notice of funding opportunity for the FY 2025 State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP); and

WHEREAS, the City of Tomball has a vested interest in improving its cybersecurity network and systems, is an eligible applicant for the FY 2025 SLCGP grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tomball intends to submit an application for a FY 2025 SLCGP – Mitigation Projects grant for the Cybersecurity – Managed Detections and Response for City Networks project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- **Section 1.** The City Council of the City of Tomball approves submission of a grant application to the Office of the Governor, Public Safety Office, Criminal Justice Division, for funding assistance through the FY 2025 State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP) Mitigation Projects for the City of Tomball's Cybersecurity Managed Detection and Response (Grant Application Number 5191401) for City Networks project.
- **Section 2.** The City commits to provide any matching funds required by the SLCGP grant if awarded such grant.
- **Section 3.** The City Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to administer all matters relating to such grant and execute all necessary applications, assurances, certifications, and other documents relative to the submission and later acceptance of such grant.
- **Section 4.** In the event of loss or misuse of any Public Safety Office funds awarded to the City under this grant, the City of Tomball assures that the awarded grant funds will be returned to the Public Safety Office in full.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND RES	OLVED this day of	, 2024.
	Lori Klein Quinn, Mayor	:
ATTEST:		
Tracylynn Garcia, City Secretary		